
84 OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

I am, therefore, of the opinion the 
board of county commissioners may 
appoint a county fair commission at a 
meeting other than the December 
meeting, since the words of Section 
4545, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935 
-"the board ... may, at their regular 
meeting in December in 1927, appoint 
. . . "-are permissive and directory 
only, and relate to the proper and or­
dinary conduct of business without re­
quirnig a mandatory construction. 

Despite the language used in the 
citations quoted above, and the opin­
ion reached herein, the direction of the 
legislature to the effect the board of 
county commissioners shall appoint 
members of the fair commission at 
the board's regular meeting in Decem­
ber must not be flaunted; and, there­
fore, I caution that original appoint­
ments of members of the fair com­
mission, if made at this time, be 
planned so that members' terms will 
expire and new appointments be made 
at the time designated by the legisla­
tive assembly. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y, 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 49 

Marriage License and Certificate-­
Declaration of Marriage-­

Fees, Recording. 

Held: The marital relation may be 
legally entered into under the 
sections requiring solemniza­
tion, license and certificate, 
and under this procedure the 
requirements of Chapter 208, 
Laws of 1947, must be com­
plied with. That the marital 
relation may also be entered 
under the provisions of Section 
5724, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935, wherein no license, 
solemnization nor application 
of the provisions of Chapter 
208, Laws of 1947, are neces­
sary, and no fee is required 
for the filing and recording of 
the declaration. 

Mr. John D. French 
County Attorney 
Lake County 
Polson, Montana 

July 24, 1947 

Dear Mr. French: 

You have requested my opmlOn as 
to whether or not Chapter 208, 

Laws of 1947, amended or affected 
sections 5724, 5725, 5726 of the Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1935, being 
the statutes dealing with the declara­
tion of marriage procedure . 

In answering your inquiry it i:; 
necessary to note that Chapter 208, 
Laws of .1947, deals only with the 
duties of the officer who is authorized 
to issue marriage licenses and the 
certificate or certificates required of 
the applicant or aplicants therefor. 
The requirements contained in said 
Chapter 208 are necessary for all 
solemnized marriages. 

However, our legislature by enact­
ing sections 5724 through 5726, Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1935, ha5 
provided a separate and wholly dif­
ferent method of entering the mar­
riage contract. Section 5724, Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1935, provides: 

"Persons married without the 
solemnization provided for in sec­
tion 5710 must jointly make a dec­
laration of marriage substantially 
showing: 

"1. The names, ages and resi-
dences of the parties; 

"2. The fact of marriage; 
"3. The time of marriage; 
"4. That the marriage has not 

been solemnized. 

Section 5726, Revides Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935, provides: 

"Declarations of marriages must 
be acknowledged and ,recorded in a 
like manner as marriage cer­
tificates. " 

It is to be noted that these pro­
visions have been the statutory law 
of Montana since 1895, without 
amendment, and are, in my opinion, 
in full force and effect. 

In other words, the legislature has 
provided two methods of legally enter­
ing the marital relation: 

1st. By solemnization-Sec. 5710, 
Revised Codes of Montana, 
1935. 
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2nd. By declaration of marriage­
Sec. 5124, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1935. 

Under the first above mentioned 
procedure a license and solemnization 
are required. Under the declaration 
of marriage statute no license nor 
solemnization are required, and no 
fee is provided for the recording of 
the declaration of marriage with the 
clerk of court. 

The legislature has apparently 
made every provision for the protec­
tion of the marital relation under 
either procedure. 

It might be well to point out that 
our sections 5724, 5725, 5726 and 5727, 
Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, were 
taken directly from the California 
civil statutes and since that time the 
California legislature has repealed 
their section 75, which is identical 
with our section 5724. 

It is, therefore, my opinion, the 
marital relation may be legally en­
tered into under the sections requiring 
solemnization, license and certificate, 
and under this procedure the require­
ments of Chapter 208, Laws of 1947, 
must be complied with. That the 
marital relation may also be entered 
under the provisions of Section 5724, 
Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, 
wherein no license, solemnization nor 
application of the provisions of Chap­
ter 208, Laws of 1947, are necessary 
and no fee is required for the filing 
and recording of the declaration. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y, 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 50 

Ta.x Delinquent Land, Sale of-Sale of 
Tax Delinquent Land-County 

Treasurer--Certificate of Tax Sale 
-Bids for and Auction of Tax 

Delinquent Land. 

Held: J~and sold for delinquent taxes, 
where a certificate of tax sale 
Is issued to the purchaser, 
cannot be put up for bids and 
auctioned off to the highest 
bidder, but must be sold for 

the amount due for ta.xes, pen­
alty, interest and costs. 

July 25, 1947 
Board of County Commissioners 
Judith Basin County 
Stanford, Montana 

Attention: 
Mr. P. B. McAllister, 
Chairman 

Gentlemen: 

You have requested my opmlOn on 
the following questions: 

1. Can land, tax delinquent for the 
year 1946 be put up for bids 
and auctioned off to the highest 
bidder or must it be sold for the 
amount due for taxes, penalty 
and interest? 

2. If sold for more than this 
amount what would be done 
with the balance of the money 
from the sale over and above 
the taxes, penalty and interest? 

3. What amount would have to be 
paid on redemption if the land 
were sold for more than taxes, 
penalty and interest? 

Section 2191, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935, provides, in part: 

""*** the county treasurer· shall 
sell the said real estate so offered 
for sale . . . and in case there is 
no purchaser in good faith for the 
same ... on the first day that the 
property is offered for sale, then 
the . . . property assessed must be 
struck off to the county as the pur­
chaser .... ". 

Section 2192, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1935, although relating to 
resale, indicates clearly the legisla­
tive intent as to sale price of de­
linquent tax land: 

"If the purchaser does not pay 
the tax and costs before ten o'clock 
p. m. of the following day, the prop­
erty, on the next sale day before the 
regular sale, must be resold for tax­
es and costs." (Emphasis mine). 

In Section 2194, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1935, provision is made for 
issuance by the treasurer of a cer-
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